



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LABORERS)	
PENSION FUND, CENTRAL LABORERS')	
PENSION FUND, LAWRENCE MILES, AND)	
BRIAN SEAVITT, Derivatively On Behalf Of)	NO. 411, 2022
SOLARWINDS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	CASE BELOW:
MIKE BINGLE, WILLIAM BOCK, SETH)	
BORO, PAUL J. CORMIER, KENNETH Y.)	COURT OF CHANCERY
HAO, MICHAEL HOFFMANN, DENNIS)	OF THE STATE OF
HOWARD, CATHERINE R. KINNEY,)	DELAWARE
JAMES LINES, EASWARAN SUNDARAM,)	
KEVIN B. THOMPSON, JASON WHITE,)	C.A. No. 2021-0940-SG)
MICHAEL WIDMANN,)	
)	REDACTED VERSION FILED
Defendants-Below/Appellees,)	JANUARY 4, 2023
)	
- and -)	
)	
SOLARWINDS CORPORATION,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant-Below/Appellee)	
)	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Vivek Upadhyaya (#6241)
123 Justison Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

SAXENA WHITE P.A.
Thomas Curry (#5877)
Tayler D. Bolton (#6640)
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 485-0483

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Chad Johnson
Noam Mandel
Desiree Cummings
Jonathan Zweig
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1832
New York, NY 10170
(212) 432-5100

*Counsel for Plaintiff Construction
Industry Laborers Pension Fund*

FRIEDMAN OSTER &
TEJTEL PLLC

Jeremy S. Friedman
David Tejtzel
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

KASKELA LAW LLC

D. Seamus Kaskela
18 Campus Blvd., Suite 100
Newton Square, PA 19073
(888) 715-1740

Counsel for Plaintiff Lawrence Miles

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC

Julie Goldsmith Reiser
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005-3964
(202) 408-4600

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC

Richard A. Speirs
Amy Miller
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797

Counsel for Plaintiff Brian Seavitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. SolarWinds’ Mission-Critical Cybersecurity Risk.....	6
II. Defendants’ Utter Failure to Conduct Good Faith Oversight	10
III. SolarWinds’ Grossly Deficient Cybersecurity Practices	11
IV. The Resulting SUNBURST Catastrophe	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review	18
C. Merits of the Argument	18
CONCLUSION	48
Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, decided September 6, 2022	
Exhibit B: Final Judgment, dated October 13, 2022	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit P&F Ret. Sys. v. Hamrock</i> , 2022 WL 2387653 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022).....	19
<i>In Re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019)	36, 42
<i>Firemen’s Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Sorenson</i> , 2021 WL 4593777 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2021)	38, 39, 40
<i>H & N Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017)	28
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	37
<i>Hughes v. Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	26, 30, 35
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rich v. Chong</i> , 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013)	26
<i>In re SolarWinds Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 573 (W.D. Tex. 2022), <i>opinion clarified</i> , 2022 WL 3699429 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2022).....	45
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del 2006)	46

<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Serv. & Ins. Plan v. Chou,</i> 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020)	38, 42
<i>In re The Boeing Company Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2021 WL 4059934 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.,</i> 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	28
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union & Participating Food Indus.</i> <i>Employers Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg,</i> 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	35
